
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker  
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 12th September, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. To consider an application for a new premises licence - Ashley Hall, Ashley, 
Cheshire, WA14 3QA  (Pages 7 - 62) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors Heler, Edwardes and x 1 to be confirmed  
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee. 

Of
[...]
l be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 

 
10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

 

Page 6



    

 

 

 

 

             

Licensing Sub-Committee 

12th September 2025  

Application for a new Premises Licence; 

Ashley Hall, Ashley, Cheshire, WA14 

3QA 

 

Report of: Phil Creswell – Executive Director Place 

Ward(s) Affected: Mobberley 

Purpose of Report 

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested 
application for the new premises licence made under the Licensing Act 
2003 for the following premises: 

ASHLEY HALL, ASHLEY, CHESHIRE, WA14 3QA 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant 
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the 
parties in relation to the application. 

 

Background 

3 On 17 July 2025 an application was received by the Licensing 
Department for a new Premises Licence in respect of a premises known 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any 
relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate 
to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
  
 

OPEN 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



  
  

 

 

a Ashley Hall, Ashley, Altrincham, WA14 3QA for the event known as 
BRIT FEST.  

A copy of the full application and plan is attached to this report at 
Appendix 1. 

4 Licensing records show the Premises has had a previous licence in 2024; 
the Premises Licence Number PREM1574 refers, and a copy is attached 
to this report at Appendix 2. 

5 A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this 
report at Appendix 4 which evidences the proximity to local properties.  

6 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 
that will be subject to change if this application is successful are; the 
supply of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment through 
films, live music or recorded music.  

7 The amended hours applied for are as follows: 

Supply of alcohol (for consumption on & off the premises) 

Thursday - Sunday – 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

Provisions of Recorded Music/Live Music (outdoors) 

Thursday – Sunday – 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs  

Late Night Refreshments (for consumption on & off the premises)  

Thursday – Sunday – 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Consultation and Engagement 

8 The application was sent for consultation on Friday 18 July 2025. The last 
date for representations to be made was 15 August 2025.   

9 Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be 
displayed at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005, has been inspected by a Licensing Officer on 31 July 
2025 and confirmed to be present, and met the requirements under the 
regulations.  The Public Notice has also been duly advertised in the 
Messenger, as required. 

10 Responsible Authorities: 

The Licensing Authority has received no representations from any of the 
other responsible authorities.  

Page 8



  
  

 

 

11 Other Persons: 

The Council received one representation against the application, from a 
member of the public which will be set out in Appendix 3.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

12 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Council’s Constitution. 

13 Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 

Other Options Considered 

14 No other options have been considered because the process for 
determining contested applications is set by legislation.  

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

15 The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render 
its determination unlawful and invalid. 

16 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 
the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the 
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

17 Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:  

▪ Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to 

such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory 

Page 9



  
  

 

 

conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance with 

the Licensing Act 2003; 

▪ Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 

Activities to which the application relates; 

▪ Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises 

Supervisor; 

▪ Reject the application. 

18 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended, 
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

19 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions 
to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, 
behaviour adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.  

20 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may 
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. Careful consideration should be given to the 
application and the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the 
application.  

21 Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must 
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart 
from the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.  

22 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to: 

23 The rules of natural justice 

24 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

25 There are no financial implications. 

Policy 

26 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

27 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 10



  
  

 

 

28 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set 
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance. 

Risk Management 

29 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf 
of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their 
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 

Other Implications  

29 No other implications 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Jake Orr – Licensing Officer  

Licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application & Plan 

Appendix 2 – Previous Premises Licence (2024)  

Appendix 3 – Representations from member of the public 

Appendix 4 – Map of area 
 

Background 
Papers: 

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published under 
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003  

Licensing Act 2003 

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

Page 11

mailto:Licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Please read the following instructions first 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you 
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 
sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We      Great British Festivals Ltd 
         (Insert name(s) of applicant) 
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this 
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 
of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1  Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if 
[...]
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 To consider an application for a new premises licence - Ashley Hall, Ashley, Cheshire, WA14 3QA
	(1a) Ashley Hall Premises Application - Appendix 1
	(1aa) Ashley Hall Premises Application - Appendix 1 (a)
	(1b) Ashley Hall Premises Application - Appendix 2
	(1c) Ashley Hall Premises Application - Appendix 3
	(1d) Ashley Hall Premises Application - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Friday, 12th September, 2025 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Heler (Chair) D Edwardes and J Place  
 
OFFICERS  
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader  
Jake Orr, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Louise Price, Lawyer  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer  

 
4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor A Heler be appointed as Chair. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
ASHLEY HALL, ASHLEY, CHESHIRE, WA14 3QA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a new 
premises licence - Ashley Hall, Ashley, Cheshire, WA14 3QA. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations in relation to 
the application: 
 
Kim Evans - Licensing Team Leader  
Jake Orr – Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Jan Taylor - Licensing Executive  
Edward Prophet – Operations and Festival Director 
Anthony Prophet – Executive and Commercial Director  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of:  
 

• The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing.  

• The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.  



• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
The following course of action had been agreed:  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application for a premises licence be GRANTED subject to any 
mandatory conditions that must be included on the licence in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.35 am and concluded at 11.05 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


